connected with the Company and its connected persons, at the Placing Price of

HK$0.082 per Placing Share. The net proceeds arising from the Placing are

approximately HK$16.7 million.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, having made all

reasonable enquiries, (i) each of the Placees and, where appropriate, their respective

ultimate beneficial owners, is an Independent Third Party; (ii) none of the Placees has

become a substantial Shareholder (as defined in the Listing Rules) upon completion of

the Placing.

The net proceeds from the Placing are approximately HK$16.7 million, which are

intended to be used for investments in listed securities and unlisted securities.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company immediately

before completion of the Placing and immediately after completion of the Placing:

Shareholders

Immediately before completion of the

Placing

Immediately after completion of the

Placing

Number of issued

Shares

Approximate

Percentage

Number of issued

Shares

Approximate

Percentage

Fung Fai Growth Limited

(Note 1)

340,000,000 32.08% 340,000,000 26.74%

Kingswell Holdings Group

Limited (Note 2)

192,000,000 18.12% 192,000,000 15.10%

Public Shareholders

The Placees - - 211,954,000 16.66%

Other Shareholders 527,778,200 49.80% 527,778,200 41.50%

Total: 1,059,778,200 100.00% 1,271,732,200 100.00%

Notes:

1. The entire issued share capital of Fung Fai is owned by Cheng’s Family Trust. Mr. Andrew Cheng

and his family members are the beneficiaries of the trust which assets include interests in the entire

issued share capital of Fung Fai.

2. The entire issued share capital of Kingswell Holdings Group Limited is beneficially owned by Mr.

Leong Chi Wai.

 By order of the Board

UBA Investments Limited

Dr. WONG Yun Kuen

Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 4 January 2019

* For identification purpose only

As at the date of this announcement, the Board of the Company consists of Dr. WONG